## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF BLUEGRASS	)	
WATER UTILITY OPERATING COMPANY, LLC	)	CASE NO.
FOR APPROVAL OF FINANCING PURSUANT TO	)	2021-00128
KRS 278.300	)	

## <u>ORDER</u>

On March 8, 2021, Bluegrass Water Utility Operating Company, LLC (Bluegrass Water) filed a notice of intent to apply for authorization to issue an evidence of indebtedness no later than April 7, 2021. No application was ever filed in this matter. On March 18, 2022, Bluegrass Water filed a notice withdrawing its notice of intent and requested that the case be closed.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that this case is dismissed without prejudice and removed from the Commission's docket.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Chairman

Vice Chairman

Commissioner

**ENTERED** 

JUL 26 2022 rcs

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

\*Kathryn A Eckert McBrayer PLLC 201 East Main Street Suite 900 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507

\*Katherine Yunker McBrayer PLLC 201 East Main Street Suite 900 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507

\*Bluegrass Water Utility Operating Company, LLC 1630 Des Peres Road, Suite 140 St. Louis, MO 63131